
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Committee Room 4 - County Hall on Thursday 14 June at 
2.00 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 May 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

Scrutiny Matters  

2  To receive the report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny  Committee 
entitled 'Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model'  (Pages 7 - 54)

Leader  

3  Welsh Language Standards: Annual Report 2017-18  (Pages 55 - 130)

4  A Bilingual Cardiff - A Bilingual Council: Promoting & Using Welsh within the 
Council  (Pages 131 - 178)

Clean Streets, Recycling & Environment  

5  Lamby Way Solar Farm  (Pages 179 - 196)

6  Flytipping Update  (Pages 197 - 210)

Finance, Performance & Modernisation  

7  Re-Procurement Of The South East Wales, Schools And Public Buildings 
(Sewscap3) Collaborative Construction Framework  (Pages 211 - 222)

8  Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy  (Pages 223 - 232)

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing  

9  Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Regional Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 2018 - 2023  (Pages 233 - 326)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  17 MAY 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  (Min no 107-111)
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Keith Parry
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also: Councillor Nigel Howells (Min no 106-107)

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Caro Wild

106 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2018 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 2018 be 
approved

107 REPORT OF THE ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ENTITLED 'FUNDING OF PARKS' 

Councillor Nigel Howells, Chair of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee 
presented the report entitled ‘Funding of Parks’ which contained 13 
recommendations for Cabinet’s consideration. 

RESOLVED: that the Report of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee entitled 
‘Funding of Parks’ be received and a response provided by September 2018. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



108 CORPORATE PLAN 2018-21 

Cabinet received the Corporate Plan 2018-2012 for re-consideration following the 
Council’s decision not to approve it at their meeting in April. It was reported that the 
plan contained many references to tacking inequality in all forms, including health 
inequality. Following the debate at Council, the Administration’s commitment to 
tackling health inequality in Cardiff had been clarified and strengthened and an 
additional step had been included to consider emerging guidance on undertaking 
statutory Health Impact Assessments in order to inform the development of future 
Corporate Plans. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the Corporate Plan 2018-21 be approved for consideration by Council on 24 
May 2018; and

2. Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any consequential 
amendments to the Corporate Plan 2018-21 following consideration by 
Council on 24 May 2018 and prior to publication.

109 DRAFT RECYCLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & 
DELIVERY PLAN REQUIREMENTS 2018 TO 2021 

The Cabinet received a report containing the draft Recycling and Waste Management 
Strategy for consultation. The report also outlined proposals for further expansion of 
the provision of wheeled bins in the city, the provision of Household Waste Recycling 
centre education stations and a pilot sc
[...]

 
 

7. Authorisation 
 
The Template should be completed by the Lead Officer of the identified 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Function and approved by the appropriate 
Manager in each Service Area. 

 
Completed By: David Thomas Date: 
Designation: Welsh Translator 04.05.2018 
Approved By: Ffion Gruffudd  
Designation: Head of Bilingual Cardiff 04.05.2018 
Service Area: Bilingual Cardiff  

 
7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please ensure that the Form 

is posted on your Directorate’s Page on CIS - Council 
Wide/Management Systems/Equality Impact Assessments - so 
that there is a record of all assessments undertaken in the 
Council. 

 
For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus 
Team on 029 2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk 

Page 176

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


Page 1 of 11

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 JUNE 2018

LAMBY WAY SOLAR FARM

CLEAN STREETS, RECYCLING & ENVIRONMENT 
(COUNCILLOR MICHAEL MICHAEL)

AGENDA ITEM:  5

The Appendices of this report are exempt from publication because they contain 
information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

Reason for this Report

1. To present a detailed business case for the delivery of a Solar Farm at 
the Lamby Way capped landfill site and to seek approval to proceed with 
the scheme as described in the report.

Background

2. The capped landfill site at Lamby Way has for some time been 
considered to be a suitable location for a large scale solar farm which 
could:

 provide  a substantial amount of clean, renewable energy to supply the 
local electricity grid and connected Council buildings, 

 make a positive contribution to national and local renewable energy 
generation and carbon reduction targets, 

 provide a localised economic activity and long-term productive use for a 
site that would be otherwise difficult to develop, and

 contribute to the new WG direc
[...]
 the model shows that the proposal is 
financially viable if final costs are within the general parameters set out, 
and with the benefit of a formal contractual arrangement for the private 
wire sale of energy.

41. Strategically, the project meets a series of Council targets and ambitions 
in generating secure, clean, renewable energy at a site that would be 
otherwise difficult to develop.

42. It is recommended that Cabinet support the business case outlined in this 
report and approve the progression of the project to its next phase which 
will be:

 to prepare and submit a planning application;

 to finalise negotiations on the private wire offtake; 

 to commence procurement of a design and build contractor, and 
operation and maintenance contractor for the scheme.

 to formalise the additional sum required of the 19/20 Capital 
Programme to facilitate the extended 7.5MW scheme now proposed.

43. It is also recommended final costings, based on the outcome of the  
formal procurement process, are brought back to Cabinet for final 
approval to proceed once known. 

Local Member consultation 

44. Local members were briefed on the scheme at a meeting on 29th May. 
They were generally supportive but highlighted the need to consider the 
local impacts and opportunities arising from the proposal as it progressed 
through the Planning process. In particular they were keen to maximise 
the potential for protecting and enhancing local biodiversity and amenity 
value in the area.

Reason for Recommendations

45. To provide l confirmation to progress with the scheme as outlined in the 
approved Capital Programme and detailed in this report.

Financial Implications

46. The report summarises a business case for a long term Council 
investment in the construction and operation of a solar farm. The 

Page 187



Page 10 of 11

financial analysis in the business case, based on projected cost and 
income streams, indicates that the solar farm would be a viable invest to 
sav
[...]


The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Detailed Business Case (confidential)

The following background papers have been taken into account

Green Book 5 Case Business Case Analysis (Confidential)

ANDREW GREGORY
Director Planning, Transport & 
Environment

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

7 June 2018

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 JUNE 2018

FLYTIPPING UPDATE

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER FOR CLEAN STREETS, 
RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENT

AGENDA ITEM:      6

Reasons for this Report

1. To consider new legislative powers through the Amendment of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and The Unauthorised Deposit of 
Waste (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2017 and endorsing the 
setting of the level of the fixed penalty for small-scale fly-tipping of £400 
with no early payment option.   

2. To consider the range of measures to improve the approach to address 
fly-tipping.  The report outlines the opportunities of dealing with issues 
associated with fly-tipping through adopting new technologies and 
legislative powers. 

Background

3. Tackling fly-tipping is a corporate priority in Capital Ambition. The 
Planning, Transport and Environment Directorate is committed to the aims 
and objectives to join up Council services and to keep our communities, 
parks and streets free from fly-tipping. 

4. Natural Resources Wales is responsible for dealing with large scale illegal 
dumping, including incidents involving organised crime and certain 
hazardous wastes and contamination of water courses. However, Natural 
Resources Wales will only clear up such waste where there is an 
immediate risk to the environment or human health. 

5. Natural Resources Wales is a Welsh Government sponsored b
[...]
(Wales) Regulations 
2017 insert a new section 33ZB into Part II (Waste on Land) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (c.43) (“the Act”) to enable an 
authorised officer of a Welsh waste collection authority to issue a fixed 
penalty notice for contravention of section 33(1)(a) of the Act in the area 
of the authority.  

60 Section 33(1)(a), subject to certain exemptions, prohibits the deposit of 
controlled waste or extractive waste in or on any land other than in 
accordance with an environmental permit. Contravention of that section is 
an offence.

Page 204

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1990/43


Page 9 of 9

61 Section 33ZB allows a Welsh waste collection authority to specify a fixed 
penalty of not less than £150 and not more than £400. If no amount is 
specified by the waste collection authority, the amount of the fixed penalty 
is to be £200. A Welsh waste collection authority may also make provision 
for a discount for early payment of a fixed penalty. 

62 A regulatory impact assessment in relation to Wales has been prepared 
on the likely costs and benefits of complying with these Regulations. A 
copy can be obtained from the Welsh Government, Cathays Park, Cardiff, 
CF10 3NQ and is published on www.gov.wales. 

63 The contents and procedures specified in this report comply with the legal 
requirements stated in the legislation.

64 Future legal input would be required in connection with securing RIPA 
licences for the installation of covert CCTV.

65 There is no EqIA required as the recommendation relates to a criminal 
offence. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. endorse the expansion of the Council’s powers to support the Amendment 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and The Unauthorised Deposit 
of Waste (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2017.

2. endorse the decision to set the amount of the small-scale flty-tipping FPN 
at £400 with no early payment scheme. 

The following appendices are attached: 

Append
[...]


“Welsh waste collection authority” means a waste collection 
authority whose area is in Wales.” 

(13)  In section 73A (use of fixed penalty receipts)(2), in subsection (2) after 
“33ZA,” insert “33ZB,”. 

Page 209

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2017/1024/regulation/2/made#f00005


Page 4 of 4

Appendix 2: 

Feedback from Local Authorities in Wales regarding small-scale fly-tipping 
FPN amount

Local Authority Amount Early discount
Cardiff   £400 None
Caerphilly £400 None
Wrexham  £400 None
Gwynedd £200 £150
Newport  £400 Unsure?
Carmarthenshire £350 £180
Ceredigion £250 being 

considered
Unsure?

Powys £400 £200
Torfaen and Blaenau Gwent £400 £300
Conwy £400 None

Page 210



Page 1 of 12

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 JUNE 2018

RE-PROCUREMENT OF THE SOUTH EAST WALES, SCHOOLS 
AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS (SEWSCAP3) COLLABORATIVE 
CONSTRUCTION FRAMEWORK 

FINANCE, MODERNISATION AND PERFORMANCE 
(COUNCILLOR CHRIS WEAVER)

AGENDA ITEM: 7  

 
Reason for this Report

1. The Cardiff Council’s Schools Organisational Planning (SOP) team has 
been successfully utilising the South East Wales, Schools and Public 
Buildings (SEWSCAP2) Construction Framework as the procurement 
vehicle in support of Welsh Government’s 21st Century Schools 
programme (Band A). 

2. Cardiff Council is looking to re-procure the existing collaborative 
framework arrangement, previously let by RCT, which ends on the 31 
March 2019 in order to have a compliant procurement vehicle for Welsh 
Government’s 21st Century Schools Programme (Band B) commencing 
from April 2019. 

3. This report requests delegated authority be granted to the Corporate 
Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance Modernisation and Performance to deal with all aspects of the 
procurement relating to the re-procurement of the SEWSCAP3 
framework, including setting the tender evaluation criteria, the award of 
suppliers to the framework and subsequent operation of the Fram
[...]
k that the Council will not recover all its costs in setting up and 
operating the framework arrangements. The body of the report sets out 
why the Service Area has confidence that sufficient levy will be 
generated to cover all such costs. 

34. It should considered if there are any employment law (in particular TUPE) 
issues that may arise, as it is understood the proposed frameworks will 
replace existing framework arrangements. 

35. The report refers to the continuation of a Board comprising core member 
authorities who use the existing framework arrangements. It is 
understood that the Board acts as a forum and has no formal decision 
making powers. The operation of the Board will, however, serve to create 
an expectation that the views of the members will be taken into account. 

36. The report refers to use of standard form contracts (JCT and NEC 
Suites.) Consideration will be required as to the additional bespoke 
clauses required to reflect particular requirements.

37. Legal advice will be required on the procurement process, including 
drafting of the procurement documentation and agreements referred to.   

HR Implications

38. Based on the information within the report there are no HR implications.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Agree to the commencement of  the re-procurement of the South East 
Wales Schools and Public Buildings Collaborative Construction 
Framework (as detailed in this report) and

Page 221



Page 12 of 12

2. Delegate  authority   to the  Corporate Director  Resources, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Modernisation, to carry out all aspects of the procurement, (including  
setting the evaluation methodology,  and award of successful contractors 
to the framework) and thereafter to host and deal with  the operation of 
the framework arrangements, including any  ancillary matters relating 
thereto.

CHRISTINE SALTER
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

7 June 2018

Page 222



Page 1 of 3

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 JUNE 2018

FRAUD, BRIBERY & CORRUPTION POLICY

FINANCE, MODERNISATION AND PERFORMANCE 
(COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHER WEAVER)

AGENDA ITEM: 8  

 
Reason for this Report

1. To seek approval from Cabinet for the updated Fraud, Bribery & 
Corruption Policy, attached as Appendix A.

Background

2. The Council fully recognises its responsibility for good financial 
management, the prevention, and if necessary, the investigation, of 
fraud, bribery and corruption. The Council recognises that no 
organisation is immune to the possibility of fraud and that there is a need 
to remain vigilant and ensure that prevention is a high priority 
responsibility. The procedures and the culture of the Council are 
recognised as important in ensuring high standards in public life.

3. The Fraud, Bribery& Corruption Policy was approved in 2015 and good 
practice dictates that it is reviewed on a regular basis in order to remain 
fit for purpose. The policy makes clear that the Council will not tolerate 
fraud, bribery or corruption and will take all necessary steps to 
investigate concerns, recover losses and sanction offenders.  

4. An effective policy will:

  raise awareness;
  encourage prevention;
  promote detection;
  facilitate reporting;
  identify a clear pathway for investigation;
  act as a deterrent against future fraud, bribery or corruption.

5. The Audit Committee considered the draft of the updated Fraud, Bribery 
& Corruption Policy on the 27 March 2018. Contained within the Audit 
Committee’s terms of reference is the responsibility to monitor and 
review the Counter Fraud Strategy and the assessment of fraud risks and 
potential harm to the council from fraud and corruption.

Page 223

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 3

Issues

6. The Policy details how the Council will deal with its responsibilities in 
relation to fraud, bribery and corruption, whether it is attempted on the 
Council 
[...]
equality. Tackling violence against women, domestic 
abuse and sexual violence (VAWDASV) has far-reaching consequences 
for women, men, children, families, communities and society as a whole. 
Tackling these enduring social problems requires a distinct and 
proportionate approach to all victims and perpetrators in order that 
everyone can live fear free in safe, equal and violence-free communities. 

3. The Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 
(Wales) 2015 laid out a requirement for local authorities and health 
boards to jointly prepare regional strategies to tackle this issue.

4. Welsh Government has also required a move to regional working on 
VAWDASV in terms of a national approach towards regional funding and 
commissioning. Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan have agreed to 
operate as a region for this purpose due to a shared health board 
footprint, natural travel to work patterns, service access migrations for 
residents across the area, and the pre-existence of a number of regional 
services and policies. This includes Cardiff Council acting as the regional 
‘banker’ for managing Welsh Government funding for specialist services.

5. Cardiff Council has recently commissioned a comprehensive specialist 
service for female victims and their children to deliver a One Stop Shop 
for all contact and referrals, a range of accommodation-based support 
and community-based support services.  Cardiff Council is also working 

Page 233

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6

with the Vale of Glamorgan and Bridgend Councils to explore a similarly 
specialist service for male victims.

Issues

6. The regional VAWDASV strategy recognises that anyone (women, men, 
children and young people) can experience and be affected by 
VAWDASV. It addresses violence and abuse directed towards women, 
men, girls and boys and violence and abuse perpetrated by men and 
women. It acknowledges that it can happen in any relationship regardless 
of sex, age, ethnicity, gender, sexuality, disability, religion or belief, 
income, geography or lifestyle. However it is acknowledged that women 
and girls are disproportionately affected by domestic abuse, rape and 
sexual violence, sexual exploitation (including through the sex industry), 
modern day slavery, forced marriage, female genital mutilation, child 
sexual exploitation and abuse, stalking and sexual harassment. 

7. Within the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Act (Wales) 2015, there is a requirement for local authorities 
and their partners to improve the public sector response to this issue, 
including re-commissioning services to ensure they are fit for purpose. 
There is also a need to be smarter with available funding as no additional 
resources have been identified to support these new duties.

8. The regional strategy is required to have regard to the national Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 2016-
2021, specifically its objectives for:

i. Arrangements for the prevention of violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual violence.

ii. Arrangements for the protection of victims of violence 
against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence.

iii. Support for people affected by violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual violence.

9. In recognising the national strategic direction, this regional strategy sets 
out an overarching vision and high level aims as follows: 

Vision 

10. People who live, work and visit Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan have 
the opportunity to live positive, independent lives without being affected 
by violence and abuse.

Aims 

Aim 1 - PREPARE

11. Improve strategic planning and commissioning of VAWDASV services 
through a more coordinated partnership approach across the region.

Page 234



Page 3 of 6

Aim 2 – PURSUE

12. Address perpetrators of VAWDASV by improving intelligence sharing 
across services and the use of legal powers to disrupt and convict.

Aim 3 – PREVEN
[...]
Vic ms  65 

Sexual Assault Referral Centre  66 

Older People  66 

Complex Needs /.Toxic Trio  67 

Sex Workers  68 

Adults at Risk  68 

CHAPTER / SECTION  PAGE 

Safe Use of Technology  28 

Encouraging Vic ms to Report  28 

CHAPTER THREE ‐ PREVENT   

Educa onal Se ngs  30 

Na onal Training Framework  34 

Early Interven on  38 

Sexual Violence  39 

Stalking  40 

Honour Based Violence / Forced   
Marriage 

40 

Female Genital Mu la on (FGM)  41 

Health Based IDVA  42 

Night Time Economy  42 

Sex Workers  43 

Trafficking and Modern Slavery  44 

Adverse Childhood Experiences  44 

IRIS  46 

Formal Reviews  47 

White Ribbon Campaign  49 

CHAPTER FOUR ‐ PROTECT  

Clare’s Law / Sarah’s Law Disclosures  51 

No ces and Orders  51 

Safeguarding  52 

Cardiff Mul ‐Agency Safeguarding 
Hub 

53 

P
age 241



4 

Third Sector Partners 

P
age 242



5 

Violence against women  is a  viola on of human 
rights  and  both  a  cause  and  consequence  of    
inequality between women and men. It happens 
to  women  of  all  classes,  cultures  and              
backgrounds. It happens to women because they 
are  women  and  they  are  dispropor onately     
impacted  by  all  forms  of  violence.  Tackling       
violence  against  women,  domes c  abuse  and 
sexual  violence  (VAWDASV)  has  far‐reaching  
consequences for families, children, communi es 
and society as a whole and requires a dis nct and 
propor onate  approach  by  public  bodies  in 
Wales. 
 
This  strategy  does  not  disregard  violence  and 
abuse directed towards men and boys, or violence 
and  abuse  perpetrated  by  women.  This  strategy      
recognises  that  whilst  anyone  (women,  men,   
children and young people) can experience and be 
affected,  it  is  women  and  girls  who  are               
dispropor onately  affected  by  domes c  abuse, 
rape  and  sexual  violence,  sexual  exploita on 
(including  through  the sex  industry), modern day 
slavery,  forced  marriage
[...]
people) 
can experience and be affected, it addresses violence and abuse directed towards women, men, girls 
and boys and violence and abuse perpetrated by men and women. It acknowledges that it can 
happen in any relationship regardless of sex, age, ethnicity, gender, sexuality, disability, religion or 
belief, income, geography or lifestyle. However it is acknowledged that women and girls are 
disproportionately affected by domestic abuse, rape and sexual violence, sexual exploitation 
(including through the sex industry), modern day slavery, forced marriage, female genital mutilation, 
child sexual exploitation and abuse, stalking and sexual harassment.

5. Cardiff Council has recently undertaken an EIA in relation to the commissioning process to procure a 
new female victim specialist service. This service was successfully awarded and the contract began 
implementation on 1st April 2018.  A male victim service is currently being considered by regional 
partners to commence in April 2019.

6. Welsh Government has also required a move to regional working on VAWDASV in terms of a national 
approach towards regional funding and commissioning. Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan have 
agreed to operate as a region for this purpose due to a shared Health Board footprint, natural travel 
to work patterns, service access migrations for residents across the area, and the pre-existence of a 
number of regional services and policies.

7. The Strategy has identified a number of “We Will” commitments to be delivered across all the 
partners involved in the region and will be monitored by a new overarching Cardiff and Vale 
VAWDASV Steering Group through a detailed action plan:

Page 310



CARDIFF COUNCIL

Equality Impact Assessment 
Corporate Assessment Template

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 3

PREPARE
Introduction Work towards developing relevant joint regional strategies and policies 

where possible
Needs Assessment Cont
[...]
as a result of this Equality 
Impact Assessment (listed in Summary of Actions) should be included as part of your 
Service Area’s Business Plan to be monitored on a regular basis. 

7.       Authorisation
The Template should be completed by the Lead Officer of the identified 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Function and approved by the appropriate Manager in each Service 
Area.

Completed By : Natalie Southgate Date:
Designation:      Improvement Project Manager – Gender Specific Services 15/04/18
Approved By:    Jane Thomas
Designation:      Assistant Director Housing and Communities 17/05/18
Service Area:     Housing & Communities

7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please ensure that the Form is posted on your 
Directorate’s Page on CIS - Council Wide/Management Systems/Equality Impact 
Assessments - so that there is a record of all assessments undertaken in the Council.  

Page 326


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 May 2018
	2 To receive the report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny  Committee entitled 'Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model'
	3 Welsh Language Standards: Annual Report 2017-18
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Welsh Language Annual report Apps

	4 A Bilingual Cardiff - A Bilingual Council: Promoting & Using Welsh within the Council
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Bilingual Cardiff Appendix A
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Bilingual Cardiff Appendix A
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment


	5 Lamby Way Solar Farm
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Lamby Way Solar Farm Appendix CONFIDENTIAL

	6 Flytipping Update
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Flytipping Appendices

	7 Re-Procurement Of The South East Wales, Schools And Public Buildings (Sewscap3) Collaborative Construction Framework
	8 Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Fraud Bribery & Corruption Appendix

	9 Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Regional Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 2018 - 2023
	Cabinet 14 June 2018 Violence against women strategy App 1
	

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  14 JUNE 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Keith Parry
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also:

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

113 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2018 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 be approved

114 TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY  COMMITTEE ENTITLED 'MANAGING THE ESTATE UNDER A 
CORPORATE LANDLORD MODEL' 

Councillor Boyle, Chair of the Task and Finish Group, presented the Policy Review & 
Performance Scrutiny Committee entitled ‘Managing the Estate under a Corporate 
Landlord Model’. The report contained 11 key findings and 7 recommendations. 

RESOLVED: that the report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee 
entitled 'Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model' be received and a 
response be provided by October 2018



115 WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS: ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Cabinet considered the Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2017-18 
which detailed information relating to Complaints, Employees Welsh Language skills, 
Welsh Language & Welsh medium training and Posts Advertised – Welsh Language 
requirements. The report also included an update on the Bilingual Cardiff Strategy.

RESOLVED: that the Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2017-18 (as 
attached as Appendix A to the report) be approved for consideration by Council prior 
to publication in accordance with the Welsh Language Standards (Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure 2011).

116 A BILINGUAL CARDIFF - A BILINGUAL COUNCIL: PROMOTING & USING 
WELSH WITHIN THE COUNCIL 

Cabinet considered the Bilingual Cardiff policy which set out the Council’s vision to 
create a bilingual organisation that promoted the Welsh language and set an 
example to other employers in the city.  The policy aimed to develop the formal and 
social use of Welsh amongst the Council’s workforce through regular learning and 
social opportunities, and greater participation in a variety of formal and informal 
language networks and events. 

RESOLVED: that the policy on promoting and using Welsh within the Council 
(attached as Appendix A to the report) be approved in accordance with the Welsh 
Language Standards (Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011).

117 LAMBY WAY SOLAR FARM 

The Appendices of this report are exempt from publication because they contain 
information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

Cabinet received the detailed business case for a solar farm at Lamby Way, based in 
a capacity of 7.5mw. It was reported that an outline deal had been reached with an 
organisation to take 4.5mw of the capacity at the Solar Farm over a twenty year 
period and this assisted the viability of the project. It was proposed that the project 
progress to the next phase which would include the submission of a planning 
application and the commencement of a procurement process for a design and build 
contractor, and operation and maintenance contractor for the scheme. The final 
costings for the scheme, based on the outcome of the formal procurement process 
would be brought to Cabinet for final approval. 

RESOLVED: that the Business Case and Invest to Save allocation for the scheme be 
approved and the delivery plan for implementation be commenced

118 FLYTIPPING UPDATE 

A report outlining proposals to dealing with issues associated with fly-tipping through 
adopting new technologies and legislative powers was considered by Cabinet. It was 
proposed that legislative powers allowing Local Authorities to set a fixed penalty for 



flytipping be used. Furthermore the report outlined details of CCTV initiatives to assist 
in the detection of flytippers and details of a planned education campaign. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the expansion of the Council’s powers to support the Amendment of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste 
(Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2017 be endorsed.

2. the decision to set the amount of the small-scale flty-tipping FPN at £400 with 
no early payment scheme be endorsed

119 RE-PROCUREMENT OF THE SOUTH EAST WALES, SCHOOLS AND 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS (SEWSCAP3) COLLABORATIVE CONSTRUCTION 
FRAMEWORK 

It was reported that the existing collaborative South East Wales, Schools and Public 
Buildings (SEWSCAP2) Construction Framework was due to end on the 31 March 
2019 and therefore authority to re-procure the framework was requested in order to 
have a compliant procurement vehicle for Welsh Government’s 21st Century Schools 
Programme (Band B) commencing from April 2019. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the commencement of the re-procurement of the South East Wales Schools 
and Public Buildings Collaborative Construction Framework (as detailed in the 
report) be agreed and

2. authority   be delegated to the  Corporate Director  Resources, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Modernisation, to 
carry out all aspects of the procurement, (including  setting the evaluation 
methodology,  and award of successful contractors to the framework) and 
thereafter to host and deal with  the operation of the framework arrangements, 
including any  ancillary matters relating thereto.

120 FRAUD, BRIBERY & CORRUPTION POLICY 

Cabinet considered the updated Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy which detailed  
how the Council would deal with its responsibilities in relation to fraud, bribery and 
corruption, whether it is attempted on the Council or from within it. The revised 
version of the policy simplified and clarified the process to be followed and provided 
officers with procedures to follow, to ensure a consistent approach is adhered to at all 
times.

RESOLVED: that the Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy be agreed

121 CARDIFF AND VALE OF GLAMORGAN REGIONAL VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE STRATEGY 2018 - 
2023 

Cabinet considered the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Violence against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 2018-2023. The strategy recognised 
that anyone (women, men, children and young people) can experience and be 



affected by violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence and sought 
to  addresses violence and abuse directed towards women, men, girls and boys and 
violence and abuse perpetrated by men and women and acknowledged that it can 
happen in any relationship regardless of sex, age, ethnicity, gender, sexuality, 
disability, religion or belief, income, geography or lifestyle. However it also  
acknowledged that women and girls are disproportionately affected by domestic 
abuse, rape and sexual violence, sexual exploitation (including through the sex 
industry), modern day slavery, forced marriage, female genital mutilation, child sexual 
exploitation and abuse, stalking and sexual harassment. It was reported that a 
number of key partners took part in the development of the strategy and consultation 
had been wide ranging. 

RESOLVED: that the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Violence against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 2018-2023 (as set out at Appendix 1 
to the report) be approved


